THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO. 24-2 (Court Administration)

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 24-43

IN RE: **DESIGNATION OF COUNTY** COURT JUDGE BETSY ALVAREZ-ZANE **SERVE** AS **PRIMARY** TO AND COUNTY MEMBER, COURT JUDGE RAUL CUERVO TO SERVE AS AN ALTERNATE MEMBER OF THE CITY OF DORAL, **FLORIDA** CANVASSING BOARD FOR THE RUN-OFF ELECTION TO BE HELD ON **DECEMBER 10, 2024**

WHEREAS, the City of Doral will hold a Run-off Election on December 10, 2024, to conduct the post-election certification voting system audit, as required by section 101.591, Florida Statutes, which will take place on December 10, 2024; and

WHEREAS, undersigned was requested to appoint a County Court Judge to serve as the Primary Member, and a County Court Judge to serve as an Alternate Member to attend the Runoff Election and all proceedings relative thereto; and

WHEREAS, the HONORABLE BETSY ALVAREZ-ZANE is willing and able to serve as the Primary Member of the Canvassing Board; and

WHEREAS, the HONORABLE RAUL CUERVO is willing and able to serve as an Alternate Member of the Canvassing Board; and

WHEREAS, all Canvassing Board members, or a portion thereof, must be present during the proceedings in connection with the Run-off Election, to be held on Tuesday, December 10, 2024, and continuing through completion.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the authority vested in me as Chief Judge of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida, under Rule 2.215, Florida Rules of General Practice and Judicial Administration, the following judicial officers are hereby appointed to serve as members of the City of Doral Canvassing Board for the Run-off Election and all proceedings relative thereto and are hereby authorized to sign all documents pertaining to said Run-off Election and

such proceedings:

- 1. Judge Betsy Alvarez-Zane is appointed to serve as the Primary Member.
- 2. Judge Raul Cuervo is appointed to serve as an Alternate Member.

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Miami-Dade County, Florida, this $\underline{26^{th}}$ day of September 2024.

JUDGE NUSHIN G. SAYFIE
NUSHIN G. SAYFIE, CHIEF JUDGE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA